

No. 17-1566

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROGERS LACAZE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.
District Attorney,
Parish of Orleans
CHRISTOPHER J. PONOROFF
Counsel of Record
Assistant District Attorney
619 South White Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70119
(504) 822-2414
cponoroff@orleansda.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Background 1

II. Rulings Below 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11

I. Certiorari Should be Denied on the First
Question Presented. 12

 A. The Louisiana Supreme Court correctly
 identified and applied the due process
 standard for recusal. 12

 B. The facts of this case did not require recusal.
 17

II. Certiorari Should be Denied on the Second and
Third Questions Presented. 21

 A. Petitioner’s third question was not presented
 to courts below and is not a subject of
 dispute. 22

 B. Petitioner’s second question is not implicated
 here, and review of this question alone would
 not affect his case. 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	9, 12
<i>Arreola v. Choudry</i> , 555 U.S. 1048 (2008)	22
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	29
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	17, 20
<i>Capterton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	13, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	29
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	23
<i>Coley v. Bagley</i> , 706 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Comm. of Mass. v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948)	22
<i>David Talley v. Dept. of Police</i> , 98-CA-2284 (La. Ct. App. Apr. 14, 1999)	5

<i>Del Vecchio v. Ill. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1368 (7th Cir. 1994)	14, 15
<i>Dennis v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 27
<i>Frank v. Lizarraga</i> , 721 F. App'x 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Greenwood v. McDonough Power Equipment, Inc.</i> , 687 F.2d 338 (10th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 929 (1994)	22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	22
<i>Jones v. Phelps</i> , 599 F. App'x 433 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	13
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKinney v. Kelly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1228 (2017)	22
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	29
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Skaggs v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 511 (10th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Skaggs v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 811 (1999)	22, 25
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 390 So.2d 1317 (La. 1980)	8
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 830 P.2d 243 (Utah 1992)	26
<i>Suh v. Pierce</i> , 630 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Tucker v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 816 (2001)	22
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	15, 17
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	16
<i>United States v. Benabe</i> , 654 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2011)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. James</i> , 513 F. App'x 232 (3d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. O'Neill</i> , 767 F.2d 780 (11th Cir. 1985)	27

<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 556 F.2d 599 (1st Cir. 1977)	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 627 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Shaoul</i> , 41 F.3d 811 (2d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	12, 14, 17, 19
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	13
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	23
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1257	24
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 671(A)	12
LA. REV. STAT. § 15:41(B)(2)(b)	5
Other Authority	
LA. CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT CANONS 2 & 3(A)(4)	12
Secondary Sources	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	15
3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	12

John P. Frank, <i>Disqualification of Judges</i> , 56 YALE L. J. 605 (1947)	12
Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>In Defense of Appearances: What Caperton v. Massey Should Have Said</i> , 59 DEPAUL L. REV. 529 (2010)	14
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	15
